Commission and are provided for comparative purposes only.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements of Cano should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of Cano,
Davenport, Ladder, Square One and the Nowata Properties and the related notes thereto. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

Edgar Filing: CANO PETROLEUM, INC - Form 8-K/A

20

of Cano are based upon assumptions and include adjustments as explained in the notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial
statements, and the actual recording of the transactions could differ.  The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements of Cano are not
necessarily indicative of the financial results that would have occurred had the acquisition been effective on and as of the dates indicated and
should not be viewed as indicative of operations in the future.

13

Edgar Filing: CANO PETROLEUM, INC - Form 8-K/A

21

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED

BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2004

Cano
Petroleum
12/31/04

Square One
Energy
12/31/04

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Combined
Pro Forma
Amounts

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 204,071 $ � $ 4,750,783(c) $ 954,854

(4,000,000)(d)

Accounts receivable 736,256 55,780 � 792,036
Other current assets 71,086 � � 71,086
Total current assets 1,011,413 55,780 750,783 1,817,976

Oil and gas properties, successful efforts
method less accumulated depreciation 7,816,176 441,071 7,185,220(d) 15,442,467
Gas processing plant � 105,645 134,355(d) 240,000
Fixed assets, net 169,477 49,927 10,073(d) 229,477
Goodwill 101,166 � � 101,166
TOTAL ASSETS $ 9,098,232 $ 652,423 $ 8,080,431 $ 17,831,086

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 637,498 $ 112,173 $ � $ 749,671
Oil and gas payable 95,503 � � 95,503
Notes payable � 13,564 � 13,564
Accrued liabilities 136,417 � � 136,417
Current portion of asset retirement obligations 17,183 � � 17,183
Total current liabilities 886,601 125,737 � 1,012,338
Long-term liabilities
Asset retirement obligations 390,881 315,975 � 706,856
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock
Series B; 8,000 shares authorized and 2,000
shares issued and outstanding (liquidation
preference of $2,000,000) 1,861,463 � � 1,861,463
Series C; 8,000 shares authorized and 6,000
shares issued and outstanding (liquidation
preference of $6,000,000) 6,611,423 � � 6,611,423
Common stock, par value $.0001 per share;
50,000,000 authorized; 15,647,204 issued and
outstanding, including 5,165,000 shares held in
escrow 1,565 1,000 135(c) 1,789

89(d)
(1,000)(d)

Additional paid-in capital 9,071,337 241,319 4,750,648(c) 17,362,255
3,540,270(d)
(241,319)(d)

Accumulated deficit (8,407,479) (31,608) 31,608(d) (8,407,479)

Edgar Filing: CANO PETROLEUM, INC - Form 8-K/A

22

Deferred compensation (1,317,559) � � (1,317,559)
Total stockholders� equity 7,820,750 210,711 8,080,431 16,111,892
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 9,098,232 $ 652,423 $ 8,080,431 $ 17,831,086

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

14

Edgar Filing: CANO PETROLEUM, INC - Form 8-K/A

23

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2004

Cano
Petroleum

6/30/04

Ladder
Companies
Historical

Amounts (a)

Nowata Oil
Properties LLC

Historical
Amounts (b)

Square One
Energy

Historical
Amounts

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Combined
Pro Forma
Amounts

Operating Revenues:
Crude Oil and Natural Gas
Sales $ 7,958 $ 1,000,796 $ 2,654,068 $ 634,862 $ 85,891(f) $ 4,383,575
Overhead income and other
revenue � 219,544 � 24,906 � 244,450

7,958 1,220,340 2,654,068 659,768 85,891 4,628,025
Operating Expenses:
Lease operating expenses 44,921 504,408 2,013,942 234,520 139,089(f) 2,936,880
Gas plant processing
expenses � � � 296,284 � 296,284
General and administrative 244,176 434,401 � 75,484 � 754,061
Deferred compensation
expense 96,844 � � � 1,675,881(i) 1,772,725
Accretion of asset
retirement obligations 690 10,173 � 9,283 7,131(j) 30,693

3,416(g)
Depletion and depreciation 4,533 130,356 � 21,088 18,275(j) 529,621

178,752(h)
176,617(k)

Total expenses 391,164 1,079,338 2,013,942 636,659 2,199,161 6,320,264

Operating Income (Loss) (383,206) 141,002 640,126 23,109 (2,113,270) (1,692,239)

Interest Charges and Other,
Net � 7,385 � (4,403) � 2,982

Net Income (Loss) Before
Cumulative Effect of
Change in Accounting
Principle (383,206) 148,387 640,126 18,706 (2,113,270) (1,689,257)

Cumulative Effect of
Change in Accounting
Principle � (96,552) � � � (96,552)

Net Income (Loss) $ (383,206) $ 51,835 $ 640,126 $ 18,706 $ (2,113,270) $ (1,785,809)

Net Income (Loss) per
Share
(Basic and diluted) $ (0.03) $ 0.00 $ 0.05 $ 0.00 $ (0.17) $ (0.14)

Weighted Average
Common Shares
Outstanding
(Basic and diluted) 12,721,092 12,721,092 12,721,092 12,721,092 12,721,092 12,721,092

Edgar Filing: CANO PETROLEUM, INC - Form 8-K/A

24

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

15

Edgar Filing: CANO PETROLEUM, INC - Form 8-K/A

25

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended December 31, 2004

Cano
Petroleum
12/31/04

Square One
Energy

Historical
Amounts

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Combined
Pro Forma
Amounts

Operating Revenues:
Crude Oil and Natural Gas Sales $ 2,318,552 $ 317,431 $ 529,237(e)$ 3,165,220
Overhead income and other revenue � 12,453 � 12,453

2,318,552 329,884 529,237 3,177,673
Operating Expenses:
Lease operating expenses 1,145,842 117,260 353,969(e) 1,617,071
Gas plant processing expenses � 148,142 � 148,142
General and administrative 1,391,979 37,742 � 1,429,721
Deferred compensation expense 909,846 � � 909,846
Accretion of asset retirement obligations 10,860 4,642 280(e) 15,782
Depletion and depreciation 243,716 10,866 38,236(e) 389,647

96,829(l)
Total expenses 3,702,243 318,652 489,314 4,510,209

Operating Income (Loss) (1,383,691) 11,232 39,923 (1,332,536)

Interest Income and Other, Net 9,065 (2,202) � 6,863

Net Income (Loss) (1,374,626) 9,030 39,923 (1,325,673)

Preferred stock discount 416,534 � � 416,534

Loss applicable to common stock $ (1,791,160) $ 9,030 $ 39,923 $ (1,742,207)

Net Income (Loss) per Share
(Basic and diluted) $ (0.14) $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ (0.14)

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding
(Basic and diluted) 12,721,092 12,721,092 12,721,092 12,721,092

16

Edgar Filing: CANO PETROLEUM, INC - Form 8-K/A

26

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a)  The historical amounts presented for the Ladder Companies, Inc. include the effect of pro forma adjustments as
presented in the Form 8-K/A dated August 26, 2004.

(b)  The historical amounts presented for the Nowata Properties LLC as presented in the Form 8-K/A dated
November 12, 2004.

[…]

properties, gas processing plant, and other fixed assets as shown in note (d).  The effective depletion rate for Square
One was 2.3% for the six months ended December 31, 2004.

The purchase price calculation and allocation are subject to changes based on financial activity that occurred after June 30, 2004 and the fair
market valuation of oil and gas properties.   These amounts are expected to be finalized for the Company�s next reporting period, which is
June 30, 2005.

Pro Forma Supplementary Financial Information for Oil and Gas Producing Activities (Unaudited)

The following tables present certain unaudited pro forma information concerning Cano�s proved oil and gas reserves giving effect to the
acquisition of Nowata and Square One as if they had occurred on July 1, 2003. There are numerous uncertainties inherent in estimating the
quantities of proved reserves and projecting future rates of production and timing of development expenditures.  The following reserve data
represent estimates only and should not be construed as being exact.  The proved oil reserve information for Cano, Ladder, Nowata and Square
One is as of June 30, 2004 and reflects prices and costs as of that date.

Reserves - Crude Oil (Barrels):

Cano Ladder Nowata Square One
Cano Combined

Pro Forma
Reserves at the beginning of twelve month period 73,500 236,668 769,654 � 1,079,822
Revisions of prior estimates � 12,976 306,390 737,841 1,057,207
Production (2,200) (13,764) (80,291) (9,363) (105,618)
Reserves at the end of twelve month period 71,300 235,880 995,753 728,478 2,031,411

Reserves - Natural Gas (MCF):

Cano Ladder Nowata Square One
Cano Combined

Pro Forma
Reserves at the beginning of twelve month period � 2,370,410 � � 2,370,410
Revisions of prior estimates � 157,427 � 1,986,991 2,144,418
Production � (152,638) � � (152,638)
Reserves at the end of twelve month period � 2,375,199 � 1,986,991 4,362,190

Edgar Filing: CANO PETROLEUM, INC - Form 8-K/A

29

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Cash Flows:

Cano Ladder Nowata Square One
Cano Combined

Pro Forma
Future cash inflows $ 2,283,000 $ 22,856,000 $ 36,196,000 $ 37,939,000 $ 99,274,000
Future production and development costs (1,224,000) (9,601,000) (25,525,000) (14,474,000) (50,824,000)
Future net cash flows, before income taxes 1,059,000 13,255,000 10,671,000 23,465,000 48,450,000
Future income taxes (336,000) (4,182,000) (3,073,000) � (7,591,000)
Future net cash flows 723,000 9,073,000 7,598,000 23,465,000 40,859,000
10% annual discount (409,000) (3,927,000) (3,362,000) (15,182,000) (22,880,000)
Standardized measure of discounted net
cash flows $ 314,000 $ 5,146,000 $ 4,236,000 $ 8,283,000 $ 17,979,000

Changes in Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Cash Flows:

Cano Ladder Nowata Square One
Cano Combined

Pro Forma
Balance at beginning of the period $ 466,000 $ 6,480,000 $ 2,755,000 $ � $ 9,701,000
Accretion of discount 47,000 648,000 276,000 � 971,000
Sales of oil produced, net of production
costs (121,000) (498,000) (640,000) (104,000) (1,363,000)
Effect of change in prices 45,000 1,229,000 2,417,000 � 3,691,000
Changes in taxes � � (1,025,000) � (1,025,000)
Revisions of estimates and other (123,000) (2,713,000) 453,000 8,387,000 6,004,000
Balance at end of period $ 314,000 $ 5,146,000 $ 4,236,000 $ 8,283,000 $ 17,979,000

*

18

Edgar Filing: CANO PETROLEUM, INC - Form 8-K/A

30